CITY OF VINELAND

RESOLUTION NO. 2022- 106

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE DONATION OF OFFICE FURNITURE NO LONGER NEEDED FOR CITY PURPOSES TO HENDRICKS HOUSE, VINELAND CAMPUS

WHEREAS, the City of Vineland is in the process of renovating the Office of Finance including replacing furniture and furnishings; and

WHEREAS, the used furniture and furnishings, consisting of office desks and chairs, are still in usable condition and are no longer needed for City of Vineland purposes; and

WHEREAS, Hendricks House Foundation is a 501(c)(3) charitable organization with a facility located at 542 Northwest Boulevard in Vineland, licensed by the Department of Human Services and is contracted with the Division of Mental Health and Addiction Services and provides residential treatment to individuals suffering and recovering from alcoholism; and

WHEREAS, Hendricks House is in need of desks and chairs for the services it provides to its staff and clients; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds it to be in the best interest of the City to donate the used furniture and furnishings to Hendricks House to assist them in their programs to help the rehabilitation of those suffering from such addictions.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Vineland that the City hereby donates office furniture and furnishings no longer needed for City of Vineland purposes to Hendricks House Foundation to be used at its Vineland facility.

Adopted:	
	President of Council
ATTEST:	
Gir Gir I	
City Clerk	